Figure 1 Map of Rivers State Showing different Local Govt. Area that makes 
up the State and Okirika LGA (Study Location).

Study population

Subjects for this study were women who were ≥15 years attending 
the antenatal clinics of different health facilities in the study location. 
One hundred and nineteen (119) self-administered questionnaires 
were used to obtain subjects ’demographic data. The questionnaires 
were filled out by those who could read and write, while they were 
read out to those who could not, and their responses were documented 
accordingly with the help of a local language interpreter.